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Letters to the Editors:

If you like what you read in these 
pages (or even if you don’t) we 
really do want to hear from you. 
Please send any comments, crit-
icisms, questions, or ideas to us 
at:

press@ceelm.com

Disclaimer:
At CEE Legal Matters, we hate boil-
erplate disclaimers in small print as 
much as you do. But we also recognize 
the importance of the “better safe than 
sorry” principle. So, while we strive for 
accuracy and hope to develop our read-
ers’ trust, we nonetheless have to be ab-
solutely clear about one thing: Nothing 
in the CEE Legal Matters magazine or 
website is meant or should be under-
stood as legal advice of any kind. Read-
ers should proceed at their own risk, and 
any questions about legal assertions, 
conclusions, or representations made 
in these pages should be directed to the 
person or persons who made them.

We believe CEE Legal Matters can 
serve as a useful conduit for legal ex-
perts, and we will continue to look for 
ways to exapnd that service. But now, 
later, and for all time: We do not our-
selves claim to know or understand the 
law as it is cited in these pages, nor do 
we accept any responsibility for facts as 
they may be asserted.
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The semi-annual CEE By the Numbers report 
–  a compilation and presentation of  hard data 
about the lawyers at leading law firms of  Cen-
tral and Eastern Europe – is a source of  real 
pride at CEE Legal Matters, This report is our 
third, following the first in April 2014 (pub-
lished as part of  our special Glass CEEling” 
issue) and the second, in August 2019, and like 
its predecessors it includes information not 
only about the size and gender-breakdown of  
the leading law firms in the region, but also al-
lows readers to track and measure the growth 
(or decline) of  those numbers over previous 
years. 

As a result, this report is extremely valuable, 
providing law firms as well as critics, schol-
ars, and other observers valuable information 
about CEE’s legal markets.

We are grateful to those firms that took the 
time to respond to our inquiries on the matter, 
and we hope they – and everyone else – will 
give us their feedback on the issue. We look 
forward to receiving (and publishing, if  pos-
sible) that feedback over the months to come. 

methodology

CEE Legal Matters covers the legal markets 
of  Albania, Austria, Belarus, Bosnia and Her-
zegovina, Bulgaria, Croatia, Czech Republic, 
Estonia, Greece, Hungary, Kosovo, Latvia, 
Lithuania, Moldova, Montenegro, North Mac-
edonia, Poland, Romania, Russia, Serbia, Slo-
vakia, Slovenia, Turkey, and Ukraine. The data 
in this report was gathered between July 1 and 
July 31, 2019, from the websites of  901 law 
firms (with a total of  1200 offices) ranked by 
Chambers & Partners and Legal 500 in any prac-
tice area in each of  those 24 countries (except 
those law firms which do not distinguish be-
tween partners and associates on their websites 
or which do not list their associates), and from 
20 law firms in the region that were not ranked 

but which are part 
of  regional net-
works that include 
ranked firms. 
Each firm for 
which informa-
tion was gathered 
was also contact-
ed and invited to 
confirm or update 
the data.

Definitions

For the purpose of  the survey, “lawyer” means 
all lawyers, at all levels working as full time fee 
earners (i.e., junior associate, associate, senior 
associate, (of) counsel, attorney, partner etc.). 

“Regional” law firms are those that are head-
quartered in CEE or elsewhere in Continental 
Europe (e.g. Germany) and which have offices 
in at least three CEE countries. Firms with of-
fices only in in one country or in two neigh-
boring jurisdictions (such as those with only 
offices in the Czech Republic and Slovakia, or 
in Serbia and Montenegro) were categorized as 
“Domestic.”

“International” law firms are those with head-
quarters outside of  Continental Europe but 
with at least one office in the region. 

For the sake of  simplicity and consistency, 
for the purposes of  this report, the law firms 
affiliated with the Big 4 accounting firms (i.e, 
KPMG, EY, Deloitte, and PWC) or Interna-
tional firms that are branded differently to 
satisfy local bar regulations were treated part 
of  those organizations. For example, Reff  and 
Associates, which is affiliated with Deloitte Le-
gal in Romania, was treated as Deloitte Legal, 
while Balcioglu Selcuk Akman Keki Avukat-
lik Ortakligi, the Turkish firm associated with 
Dentons, was treated as Dentons. 
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Which CEE country has the most law firms ranked by Chambers & Partners or Legal 500? 

Russia leads the pack, with 130 firms ranked in either in 2019. Turkey, which had the most ranked 
firms in both 2014 and 2017, has now dropped to the 6th spot with 81. 

Aside from Russia, Turkey was overtaken in the number of  firms recognized as competing for 
high-end work in Poland, Austria, Ukraine, and Greece.

Country Number of Ranked Firms

russia 130

Poland 109

austria 96

ukraine 95

greece 85

turkey 81

romania 71

Czech republic 68

Bulgaria 57

slovakia 53

hungary 51

Croatia 49

serbia 38

estonia 33

lithuania 31

latvia 24

slovenia 24

north macedonia 21

albania 20

Belarus 20

Bosnia and herzegovina 16

montenegro 13

moldova 10

kosovo 5

Cee By the numBersaugust 2019
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The number of  firms ranked by Chambers & Partners and Legal 500 has expanded significantly 
across the entire region over the past few years, with that number growing by ten or more in all 
but five of  the countries where data was available in 2017 (not enough firms were ranked that year 
in Bosnia and Herzegovina, Montenegro, Moldova, or Kosovo). 

The significance of  this trend, of  course, is debatable. Taken at face value, it would appear to re-
flect an increase in the number of  skilled practitioners and firms capable of  providing high-level 
service, but it may also reflect an increased focus on the region – and therefore greater market 
awareness – by the ranking services, a change in their qualifying criteria, or a strategic decision 
based on other commercial considerations.

Country Number of Ranked Firms 2019 Number of Ranked Firms 2017 Difference

russia 130 57 +73

Poland 109 59 +50

austria 96 41 +55

ukraine 95 39 +56

greece 85 42 +43

turkey 81 70 +11

romania 71 46 +25

Czech republic 68 43 +25

Bulgaria 57 39 +18

slovakia 53 26 +27

hungary 51 39 +12

Croatia 49 26 +23

serbia 38 31 +7

estonia 33 21 +12

lithuania 31 22 +9

latvia 24 21 +3

slovenia 24 14 +10

north 
macedonia

21 12 +9

albania 20 10 +10

Belarus 20 13 +7

Bosnia and 
herzegovina

16 n/a n/a

montenegro 13 n/a n/a

moldova 10 n/a n/a

kosovo 5 n/a n/a

august 2019 Cee By the numBers
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Number of Lawyers

On the other hand, perhaps cynicism is unwarranted, as growth can be found in the number of  
lawyers at ranked firms as well, with every CEE country except North Macedonia and Latvia 
seeing an increase.

Based on the last CEE By The Numbers report, between 2014 and 2017 Poland led the way with 
a total increase of  987 lawyers at ranked firms, while Turkey showed an additional 714 lawyers.

Country Total Number of Lawyers at Ranked Law Firms 2019

Poland 3,434

russia 2,681

austria 2,049

ukraine 1,579

Czech republic 1,578

turkey 1,542

romania 1,507

greece 1,268

hungary 887

lithuania 700

Bulgaria 690

serbia 675

slovakia 581

estonia 567

Croatia 390

latvia 323

slovenia 323

Belarus 211

north macedonia 111

albania 93

Bosnia and herzegovina 89

moldova 56

montenegro 56

kosovo 7
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Russia’s increase of  1137 lawyers at ranked firms since the 2017 report (and 1,530 lawyers more 
than the 2014 report) is the largest of  all CEE countries. Poland, while adding fewer lawyers at 
ranked firms (894) over the last two years, has added the most over the last five, with a total of  
1881 more than in the 2014 report. 

Latvia, who lost 56 over the last two years, still has 55 more lawyers working for ranked firms 
relative to 2014. North Macedonia is the only market to have fewer in total, with 6 lawyers less 
compared to 2014.

Country
Total Number of 

Lawyers 2014
Total Number of 

Lawyers 2017
Total Number of 

Lawyers 2019
2 Year 

Evolution
5 Year 

Evolution
north 
macedonia

117 134 111 -23 -6

albania 88 59 93 34 5

latvia 268 379 323 -56 55

Belarus 110 143 211 68 101

slovenia 178 231 323 92 145

estonia 417 444 567 123 150

lithuania 486 641 700 59 214

Croatia 114 385 390 5 276

Bulgaria 402 571 690 119 288

slovakia 284 323 581 258 297

serbia 311 500 675 175 364

hungary 457 726 887 161 430

greece 630 886 1,268 382 638

romania 835 1,263 1,507 244 672

Czech republic 873 1,038 1,578 540 705

austria 1,143 1,394 2,049 655 906

turkey 393 1,107 1,542 435 1,149

ukraine 332 669 1,579 910 1,247

russia 1,150 1,544 2,681 1,137 1,531

Poland 1,553 2,540 3,434 894 1,881

Bosnia and 
herzegovina

n/a n/a 89 n/a n/a

moldova n/a n/a 56 n/a n/a

montenegro n/a n/a 56 n/a n/a

kosovo n/a n/a 7 n/a n/a
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With an average of  31.5 lawyers per ranked law firm (ALPRF), Poland leads the way in this cate-
gory by a considerable margin, followed by the Czech Republic, which had 23.21 ALPRF. Russia, 
which has the most ranked law firms in CEE (see p. 6) has 20.62 ALPRF.

Only six of  the 24 surveyed markets had an average ranked law firm size of  over 20 lawyers, with 
11 jurisdictions having an average of  between 10 and 20 ALPRF. However, although Albania was 
the only market examined in 2017 with a ALPRF of  less than ten (it had an average of  5.9 lawyers 
per ranked firm that year), seven markets have an ALPRF of  under ten in 2019. Still, it should be 
noted that the ALPRF figure was not available for four of  those seven markets in 2017 (Bosnia 
and Herzegovina, Kosovo, Moldova, Montenegro), as there were too few firms ranked at the time.

Country Average Number of Lawyers per Ranked Law Firm

Poland 31.50

Czech republic 23.21

lithuania 22.58

austria 21.34

romania 21.23

russia 20.62

turkey 19.04

serbia 17.76

hungary 17.39

estonia 17.18

ukraine 16.62

greece 14.92

latvia 13.46

slovenia 13.46

Bulgaria 12.11

slovakia 10.96

Belarus 10.55

Croatia 7.96

Bosnia and herzegovina 5.93

moldova 5.60

north macedonia 5.29

albania 4.65

montenegro 4.31

kosovo 1.40

august 2019 Cee By the numBers
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Changing Team Sizes

Surprisingly, the average size of  ranked law firms has decreased across most of  CEE, with only two 
jurisdictions (Turkey and Serbia) showing an uptick. Of  the 20 countries from which data was 
available in 2017. 

Austria and Poland are the biggest losers, with both markets showing a greater than ten percent 
decrease in the average size of  ranked firms. 

Country Average Size in 2017 Average size in 2019 Change 

austria 34 21.34 -12.66

Poland 43.05 31.50 -11.55

Croatia 14.81 7.96 -6.85

lithuania 29.14 22.58 -6.56

russia 27.09 20.62 -6.47

romania 27.46 21.23 -6.23

greece 21.1 14.92 -6.18

north 
macedonia

11.17 5.29 -5.88

latvia 18.05 13.46 -4.59

estonia 21.14 17.18 -3.96

slovenia 16.5 13.46 -3.04

Bulgaria 14.64 12.11 -2.53

slovakia 12.42 10.96 -1.46

albania 5.9 4.65 -1.25

hungary 18.62 17.39 -1.23

Czech republic 24.14 23.21 -0.93

ukraine 17.15 16.62 -0.53

Belarus 11 10.55 -0.45

serbia 16.13 17.76 1.63

turkey 15.81 19.04 3.23

Bosnia and 
herzegovina

n/a 5.93 n/a

moldova n/a 5.60 n/a

montenegro n/a 4.31 n/a

kosovo n/a 1.40 n/a

14 Cee legal matters

august 2019 Cee By the numBers



15Cee legal matters

august 2019legal market size

Country
Change in the Number of Ranked 

Law Firms
Change in The Average Number of Lawyers at 

Ranked Firms

albania 10 -1.25

austria 55 -12.66

Belarus 7 -0.45

Bulgaria 18 -2.53

Croatia 23 -6.85

Czech republic 25 -0.93

estonia 12 -3.96

greece 43 -6.18

hungary 12 -1.23

latvia 3 -4.59

lithuania 9 -6.56

north 
macedonia

9 -5.88

Poland 50 -11.55

romania 25 -6.23

russia 73 -6.47

serbia 7 1.63

slovakia 27 -1.46

slovenia 10 -3.04

turkey 11 +3.23

ukraine 12 +4.86

Size vs Number of Firms

Again, the data can be understood in several different ways. While it might appear that firms 
across CEE are streamlining, a more likely explanation is that the number of  ranked firms reflects, 
at least in part, splintering of  the markets, with spin-offs and new challengers able to challenge 
more established firms for dominance (see table on page 8). 

Looking at the two data sets in parallel shows that the average size of  ranked law firms in Austria 
and Poland stands out far less when it is remembered that 55 and 50 additional firms are ranked 
than were in 2017, respectively, suggesting that new quality firms may have taken headcount from 
the existing market leaders. Ukraine is one market where the average number of  lawyers per 
ranked firm remains essentially identical, despite the addition of  56 new firms to the list of  firms 
ranked in one or the other directory.
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Number of Firms  / gDp

One method of  assessing the level of  saturation in each market is to compare the number of  
ranked firms in each market to that country’s gross domestic product (as obtained by the World 
Bank in 2018). When seen through this lens, at least, Montenegro appears to be the most crowded 
market, with Russia being the least crowded. 

Country
GDP in USD Billion 

(Source: World Bank 2018)
Number of Ranked Firms to 

GDP Ratio

russia 1,657,553 12,750.41

turkey 766,509 9,463.07

Poland 585,782 5,374.15

austria 455,736 4,747.25

Czech republic 244,105 3,589.78

romania 239,552 3,373.97

hungary 155,703 3,053.00

Belarus 59,662 2,983.10

greece 218,031 2,565.07

slovenia 54,235 2,259.79

slovakia 106,472 2,008.91

lithuania 53,251 1,717.77

kosovo 7,900 1,580.00

latvia 34,849 1,452.04

ukraine 130,832 1,377.18

serbia 50,508 1,329.16

Bosnia and herzegovina 19,781 1,318.73

Croatia 60,805 1,240.92

Bulgaria 65,132 1,142.67

moldova 11,309 1,130.90

estonia 30,284 917.70

albania 15,058 752.90

north macedonia 12,672 603.43

montenegro 5,452 419.38

august 2019 Cee By the numBers
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2017 Saturation / Growth

In 2017 Russia, Turkey, Belarus, Slovakia, Austria, Greece, and Albania were the least saturated 
markets based on the ranked-law-firm-to-GDP metric. For the most part, these are the markets 
where the number of  ranked firms have increased the most since 2017 as well, although Turkey, 
which was the second least saturated in 2017, increased by only 11 firms. For its part, Ukraine was 
in the upper half  of  the table in terms of  saturation in 2017 but registered the 2nd greatest growth 
in the number of  ranked firms.

Country Saturation Ratio in 2017
Growth in the Number of Firms 

Between 2017 and 2019

russia 831.06 +73

turkey 774.84 +11

Belarus 331.7 +7

slovakia 277.25 +27

austria 277.21 +55

greece 219.59 +43

albania 202.14 +10

slovenia 190.43 +10

Czech republic 185.86 +25

Poland 184.85 +50

hungary 171.27 +12

romania 147.81 +25

ukraine 139.42 +56

Croatia 130.97 +23

Bulgaria 91.76 +18

north macedonia 81.34 +9

serbia 75.49 +7

latvia 73.03 +3

lithuania 66.67 +9

estonia 52.11 +12

20 Cee legal matters

august 2019 Cee By the numBers



Number of Lawyers / gDp

When, instead, we compare the number of  lawyers at ranked law firms to that country’s GDP, the 
least saturated two markets remain the same: Russia and Turkey.

The Baltic countries of  Estonia, Lithuania, and Latvia, however, move up the table to take the first 
three spots, as most crowded.

Country
Total Number 
of Lawyers At 
Ranked Firms

GDP in USD Billion 
(Source: World Bank 

2018)

Total Number of Lawyers 
at Ranked Firms per USD 

Billion GDP

russia 2,681 1,657,553 618.26

turkey 1,542 766,509 497.09

Belarus 211 59,662 282.76

austria 2,049 455,736 222.42

Bosnia and herzegovina 89 19,781 222.26

moldova 56 11,309 201.95

slovakia 581 106,472 183.26

hungary 887 155,703 175.54

greece 1,268 218,031 171.95

Poland 3,434 585,782 170.58

slovenia 323 54,235 167.91

albania 93 15,058 161.91

romania 1,507 239,552 158.96

Croatia 390 60,805 155.91

Czech republic 1,578 244,105 154.69

north macedonia 111 12,672 114.16

latvia 323 34,849 107.89

montenegro 56 54,52 97.36

Bulgaria 690 65,132 94.39

ukraine 1,579 130,832 82.86

lithuania 700 53,251 76.07

serbia 675 50,508 74.83

estonia 567 30,284 53.41

21Cee legal matters
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Country
Reported Client 

Matters 
(2017-2018)

Number of Ranked Firms per 
Reported Client Matter

north macedonia 4 0.19

albania 12 0.60

greece 53 0.62

moldova 7 0.70

Croatia 37 0.76

kosovo 4 0.80

Bosnia and herzegovina 19 1.19

montenegro 16 1.23

slovakia 73 1.38

russia 201 1.55

turkey 142 1.75

slovenia 55 2.29

Bulgaria 142 2.49

austria 272 2.83

hungary 156 3.06

serbia 120 3.16

Czech republic 217 3.19

Belarus 70 3.50

ukraine 338 3.56

romania 309 4.35

Poland 543 4.98

latvia 155 6.46

estonia 267 8.09

lithuania 252 8.13

Number of Firms / Deals

Another way of  evaluating the saturation level of  various markets is to consider the number of  
ranked firms to the number of  client matters in each country (as reported in CEE Legal Matters 
in 2017 and 2018). When seen through this lens, North Macedonia and Albania – where law firms 
publicize their work on very few deals – would seem to be the most saturated and the Baltic states 
– with strong BD departments, reporting a significantly greater amount of  law firm work – the 
least.

august 2019
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Number of Lawyers / Deals

And, when comparing the number of  lawyers working for ranked law firms in each jurisdiction 
to the number of  reported client matters in that country instead of  the number of  firms, North 
Macedonia maintains its first spot, Greece moves up to second place, and Russia and Turkey jump 
up from the middle of  the table to the 3rd and 4th spots, respectively. 

The Baltic states remain the least saturated markets based on this metric, but Latvia and Lithuania 
trade spots on the table.

Country
Reported Client Matters 

(2014-2016)
Number of Lawyers at Ranked Firms per 

Reported Client Matter

north macedonia 4 0.04

greece 53 0.04

russia 201 0.07

turkey 142 0.09

Croatia 37 0.09

moldova 7 0.13

slovakia 73 0.13

albania 12 0.13

austria 272 0.13

Czech republic 217 0.14

Poland 543 0.16

slovenia 55 0.17

hungary 156 0.18

serbia 120 0.18

romania 309 0.21

Bulgaria 142 0.21

Bosnia and herzegovina 19 0.21

ukraine 338 0.21

montenegro 16 0.29

Belarus 70 0.33

lithuania 252 0.36

estonia 267 0.47

latvia 155 0.48

august 2019
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We also compared the average number of  deals reported by CEE Legal Matters in each market 
from 2014-2016 (the period analyzed for the first CEE By The Numbers report) to the average 
number of  deals reported by CEE Legal Matters in 2017 and 2018. 

Turkey had the highest drop in the number of  reported deals per year, which may help explain the 
country no longer having the most ranked firms. On the other hand, Russia reported 13.5 fewer 
deals per year yet increased its number of  ranked firms by 73. The number of  reported deals per 
year increased the most in Estonia, with 52 more deals reported (on average) in 2017 and 2018 
than there had been the previous three years, followed by Poland which showed an increase of  
40.17.

Country
Change in Average Number of Reported Client 

Matters per Year from 2014-2016 to 2017-2018
Change in Number 

of Firms Ranked

turkey -17.00 +11

Czech republic -14.17 +25

russia -13.50 +73

slovakia -11.50 +27

north macedonia -6.33 +9

slovenia -6.17 +10

Croatia -3.83 +23

greece -3.50 +43

albania -0.67 +10

kosovo 2.00 n/a

moldova 3.50 n/a

hungary 7.33 +12

montenegro 8.00 n/a

Bosnia and herzegovina 9.50 n/a

Belarus 11.33 +7

austria 12.33 +55

Bulgaria 16.00 +18

latvia 16.50 +3

serbia 16.67 +7

ukraine 17.33 +56

lithuania 28.00 +9

romania 37.17 +25

Poland 40.17 +50

estonia 52.83 +12
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Domestic 
Firms

Regional 
Firms

International
Firms

Total Number of Ranked Offices by Type

Total Number of Ranked Firms By Type

Regional Firms

International Firms

Domestic Firms

Cee Overview: Kinds of Firms

Of  the 901 law firms ranked across the surveyed countries, 827 were Domestic, 44 were Interna-
tional, and 30 were Regional (see definitions on page 3). 

While fewer in number than their International counterparts, CEE’s Regional firms have, on av-
erage, more offices in the region, at 5.26 to 4.04. International firms have a total of  175 offices 
across CEE, out of  which 159 are ranked. Regional firms have 157 offices across CEE, out of  
which 117 are ranked.

august 2019 Cee By the numBers
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Domestic 
Firms

International 
Firms

Regional
Firms

Total Number of Ranked Offices by Type

Total Number of Ranked Firms By Type

Regional Firms

International Firms

Domestic Firms

By comparison, in 2017, of  the 486 law firms ranked across the surveyed countries, 414 represent-
ed Domestic firms, 40 International firms, and 32 were Regional law firms. 

Regional firms had a higher average number of  offices in CEE (4.68) than their international 
counterparts (2.97) in 2017 as well, and more of  the Regional offices were ranked in 2017, which 
pushed Regional players ahead in terms of  the total number of  ranked offices established in CEE: 
150 total offices compared to the 119 of  international firms.

417

119

150

Looking Back at 2017
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Country Number of Regional Firm Offices

estonia 15

latvia 14

lithuania 13

ukraine 9

hungary 8

serbia 8

Bulgaria 8

romania 8

Belarus 7

Czech republic 7

slovakia 7

Bosnia and herzegovina 6

russia 6

slovenia 6

Poland 6

Croatia 5

montenegro 5

albania 5

austria 4

north macedonia 4

kosovo 2

moldova 2

turkey 2

greece 1

Regional Firms in CEE

Due to their unique historic and geographical similarities, the Baltic States have the most Regional 
firms, with a large number of  pan-Baltic firms. In Estonia, for instance, such firms represent 15 
out of  the 30 total ranked law firms. 

In contrast, while Greece has a notable International firm presence, primarily as a result of  its 
shipping industry, it has drawn little attention from Regional firms, with only one more in Kosovo, 
Moldova, and Turkey.
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Country Number of International Offices

russia 31

Poland 22

Czech republic 16

hungary 14

romania 12

slovakia 12

ukraine 10

austria 9

turkey 9

greece 7

estonia 4

lithuania 4

serbia 4

latvia 3

Bulgaria 3

Belarus 3

Croatia 3

albania 3

north macedonia 3

slovenia 1

montenegro 1

moldova 1

Bosnia and herzegovina 0

kosovo 0

International Firms in CEE

Although Russia ranked mid-table in terms of  the number of  Regional firms doing business in the 
country, it leads the way in the number of  International firms on the ground, as 31 have offices in 
the largest country on the planet.

The Baltic States dropped in this ranking, with only Eversheds Sutherland and some or all of  the 
Big 4’s legal teams operating in the three countries. Bosnia and Herzegovina and Kosovo are the 
only two jurisdictions covered in this report without any International firm offices at all.
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International Firm Coverage

CMS, with offices in 17 CEE countries, is the International firm with the largest on-the-ground 
footprint in the region, adding one more office since 2017 in Macedonia. It is followed by Ever-
sheds Sutherland, which recently merged with the Dvorak Hager & Partner offices in Prague and 
Bratislava.

Clifford Chance, White & Case, and Norton Rose each have five offices in the region to complete 
the top ten. Of  the 21 International firms with only one office in the region, that office is usually 
in Moscow.

The footprint of  the Big 4’s legal teams was considered separately (see page 41).
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Country Number of CEE Countries Number of Lawyers in CEE

Cms 17 519

eversheds sutherland 10 246

Dentons 8 536

Dla Piper 8 354

allen & overy 7 209

Baker mckenzie 7 472

noerr 6 121

taylor Wessing 6 123

Clifford Chance 5 171

norton rose fulbright 5 80

White & Case 5 178
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Regional Firm Coverage

Schoenherr, Wolf  Theiss and IP-specializing Petosevic have the widest Regional firm footprints 
in CEE, as each has 13 offices across the region. And Petosevic reflects another phenomenon: 
In fact, three of  the top ten firms with the most extensive CEE footprints are IP and trademark 
boutiques, often with only two or three lawyers in an office. 

While not captured in the table below which lists the top 10 firms based on the number of  CEE 
countries covered, Egorov Puginsky Afanasiev & Partners leads the way in terms of  average office 
size with 67.67 lawyers on average in its three offices (in Russia, Ukraine, and Belarus). The Baltic 
States dominate the top of  that league with Ellex, Sorainen, TGS Baltic, and Cobalt following one 
another from second to fifth place, with an average of  61.67, 54.75, 52, and 43.50 lawyers in each 
office, respectively. 

Country Number of CEE Countries Number of Lawyers in CEE

schoenherr 13 319

Wolf theiss 13 311

Petosevic 13 46

zivko mijatovic & Partners 12 36

Bnt attorneys in Cee 9 94

Peterka & Partners 8 n/a

Chsh Cerha hempel 
spiegelfeld hlawati

8 181

kinstellar 8 137

magnusson 6 93

karanovic & Partners 5 95

euromarkpat 5 18



Market Breakdown by Type

Primarily as the result of  the pan-Baltic alliances, the Baltics are again at the top of  the table when 
comparing the number of  ranked Regional and International firms to that of  Domestic firms. 
Despite the large number of  International firms present, Russia follows closely behind.

Turkey and Greece share the last spot on the table with a large percentage of  the ranked firms 
being Domestic. Indeed, out of  the additional 40 ranked firms that Turkey registered in the last 
three years, 38 were Domestic. 

Country
Percentage of Ranked Firms that are 

Regional or International

latvia 45.83%

estonia 45.45%

lithuania 45.16%

Belarus 40.00%

montenegro 38.46%

hungary 37.25%

Czech republic 32.35%

slovakia 32.08%

Bosnia and herzegovina 26.67%

russia 26.15%

slovenia 25.00%

Poland 23.85%

romania 22.54%

albania 20.00%

kosovo 20.00%

moldova 20.00%

north macedonia 19.05%

serbia 18.42%

ukraine 17.89%

austria 13.54%

Bulgaria 12.28%

Croatia 12.24%

turkey 12.20%

greece 9.41%
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Domestics Gaining Ground

Between 2014 and 2017 the number of  ranked International and Regional firms has increased 
only marginally (from 37 to 40 and from 30 to 32, respectively), whereas the number of  ranked 
Domestic firms has almost doubled. 

Between 2017 and 2019 the number of  International ranked firms present in CEE grew by an-
other four firms, whereas the number of  ranked Regional firms went back to 30. Domestic firms 
recorded the greatest growth in the total number of  offices of  ranked firms, jumping from 228 
offices in 2014 to 417 in 2017, and then to 827 in 2019. International firms had 127 ranked offices 
in CEE in 2014, then only 119 in 2017, before jumping up to 150 in 2019.  

The lack of  coverage of  Big 4 offices in the previous studies should be considered when looking 
at these numbers as they influence the results for International firms considerably. The footprint 
of  the Big 4’s legal teams is considered as a standalone topic on page 41.

international firms (37 firms)

Domestic firms (228 firms)

regional firms (30 firms)

Number of Ranked Firms in 2014

international firms (40 firms)

Domestic firms (414 firms)

regional firms (32 firms)

Number of Ranked Firms in 2017

international firms (44 firms)

Domestic firms (827 firms)

regional firms (30 firms)

Number of Ranked Firms in 2019

august 2019 Cee By the numBers

38 Cee legal matters



International Firms (127 Offices)

Domestic Firms (228 Offices)

Regional Firms (126 Office)

Number of Ranked Offices in 2014

International Firms (119 Offices)

Domestic Firms (417 Offices)

Regional Firms (150 Offices)

Number of Ranked Offices in 2017

Type of Firm
Firms 

(2014)
Firms 

(2017)
Firms 

(2019)
Offices 
(2014)

Offices 
(2017)

Offices 
(2019)

Partners 
(2014)

Partners 
(2017)

Partners 
(2019)

Domestic 228 414 827 228 417 827 1,525 2,398 3,820
Regional 30 32 30 126 150 117 644 707 640
International 37 40 44 127 119 159 860 857 1,066

international firms (860 Partners)

Domestic firms (1,525 Partners)

regional firms (644 Partners)

Total Number of Partners at Ranked Firms in 2014

international firms (857 Partners)

Domestic firms (2,398 Partners)

regional firms (707 Partners)

Total Number of Partners at Ranked Firms in 2017

International Firms (159 Offices)

Domestic Firms (827 Offices)

Regional Firms (117 Offices)

Number of Ranked Offices in 2019

international firms (1,066 Partners)

Domestic firms (3,820 Partners)

regional firms (640 Partners)

Total Number of Partners at Ranked Firms in 2019
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Significantly, each country showed a drop in the percentage of  ranked offices that were part of  
International or Regional firms. In Latvia, most markedly, the percentage dropped from 86% to 
45.83%, and a total of  eight markets registered a drop of  20 percentage points or more. In only 
four countries – Bulgaria, Greece, Turkey, and Serbia – was the drop smaller than ten percentage 
points. 

Country
Percentage of Ranked 

Offices Tied to International 
and Regional Firms (2017)

Percentage of Ranked 
Offices Tied to International 

and Regional Firms (2019)
Change

latvia 86% 45.83% -40.17

russia 61% 26.15% -34.85

estonia 76% 45.45% -30.55

lithuania 68% 45.16% -22.84

Belarus 62% 40.00% -22.00

slovakia 54% 32.08% -21.92

Poland 44% 23.85% -20.15

albania 40% 20.00% -20.00

hungary 56% 37.25% -18.75

ukraine 36% 17.89% -18.11

slovenia 43% 25.00% -18.00

austria 29% 13.54% -15.46

Croatia 27% 12.24% -14.76

Czech republic 47% 32.35% -14.65

north macedonia 33% 19.05% -13.95

romania 33% 22.54% -10.46

Bulgaria 20% 12.28% -7.72

greece 17% 9.41% -7.59

turkey 17% 12.20% -4.80

serbia 23% 18.42% -4.58
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the Big 4

Despite several notable retreats by International firms from CEE over the past several years, as 
reflected in the table on page 39, there has been a notable jump in the number of  International 
firm offices in the region, as well as in the total number of  partners working at these firms. 

The explanation for this potentially counter-intuitive phenomenon is the inclusion in the category 
of  International firms of  the Big 4’s affiliated law firms – which account for 51 offices and 105 
partners across CEE – in this year’s CEE By The Numbers report.

Big 4** Offices Lawyers

ey law 19 390

Deloitte legal 14 218

PWC legal 12 203

kPmg 6 24*

*Data for most offices not available

**Only EY offered confirmation for all its offices
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Lawyers to Partner Ratio

In order to better understand the seniority structures of  law firms across CEE we calculated the 
average associate to partner ratio in each country. Given the relatively small size of  the markets 
and of  the law firms working within them, it is perhaps not a big surprise that that ratio is lowest 
in Kosovo and highest in Ukraine. 

Country Average Number of Lawyers per Partner

kosovo 2.33

moldova 2.33

albania 2.58

montenegro 2.95

Bosnia and herzegovina 3.07

austria 3.07

greece 3.23

Bulgaria 3.24

Croatia 3.33

estonia 3.44

hungary 3.49

latvia 3.55

lithuania 3.57

north macedonia 3.58

slovakia 3.63

slovenia 3.80

russia 3.94

Poland 3.98

romania 4.10

serbia 4.14

Czech republic 4.21

Belarus 4.31

turkey 4.36

ukraine 4.36
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Ratio Over Time

Comparing the current numbers to those in 2014, however, it appears that more CEE jurisdictions reg-
istered growth in the period from 2014-2017 and that the growth itself  was larger than it was between 
2017 and 2019. And the ratio has only decreased in one country – North Macedonia – since 2014, with 
11 countries overall showing a greater-than-one-point increase.

Country
Lawyers Per 

Partner (2014)
Lawyers Per 

Partner (2017)
Lawyers Per 

Partner (2019)
2-year 

evolution
5-year 

evolution

north macedonia 4.09 5.32 3.58 -1.74 -0.51

ukraine 1.44 4.81 4.36 -0.45 2.92

Poland 3.01 4.17 3.98 -0.19 0.97

russia 1.77 4.09 3.94 -0.15 2.17

slovakia 2.55 3.69 3.63 -0.06 1.08

hungary 1.95 3.55 3.49 -0.06 1.54

albania 2.38 2.6 2.58 -0.02 0.20

Croatia 2.08 3.27 3.33 0.06 1.25

greece 2.46 3.06 3.23 0.17 0.77

latvia 2.77 3.37 3.55 0.18 0.78

lithuania 2.98 3.35 3.57 0.22 0.59

romania 3.61 3.8 4.10 0.30 0.49

turkey 1.98 4.02 4.36 0.34 2.38

Czech republic 2.46 3.84 4.21 0.37 1.75

Bulgaria 2.53 2.7 3.24 0.54 0.71

estonia 2.59 2.78 3.44 0.66 0.85

serbia 2.31 3.33 4.14 0.81 1.83

austria 1.94 2.2 3.07 0.87 1.13

Belarus 2.14 3.41 4.31 0.90 2.17

slovenia 2.02 2.54 3.80 1.26 1.78

kosovo n/a n/a 2.33 n/a n/a

moldova n/a n/a 2.33 n/a n/a

montenegro n/a n/a 2.95 n/a n/a

Bosnia and herzegovina n/a n/a 3.07 n/a n/a
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On average in CEE the lawyers-to-partner ratio tends to be lower in Domestic firms (an average 
of  3.66), than in Regional (4.22) and International (4.45) firms. 

Ratio by Type of Firm

regional firms (4.42 lawyers per Partner)

Domestic firms (3.66 lawyers per Partner)

international firms (4.45 lawyers per Partner)

Ratio by type: Evolution

The ratio between lawyers and partners has been increasing across all three kinds of  firms, with 
the increase in the number of  associates relative to the number of  partners slightly higher for 
Regional and International firms in CEE (1.26 and 1.23 growth, respectively) than at Domestic 
firms (1.00). 

Country
Lawyers Per Partner 

(2014)
Lawyers Per Partner 

(2017)
Lawyers Per Partner 

(2019)

Domestic 3.66 2.66 1.00

regional 4.22 2.96 1.26

international 4.45 3.22 1.23
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Busiest Partners

Relative to the number of  CEE Legal Matters-reported client matters in 2017 and 2019, partners 
at Latvia’s ranked law firms are the busiest in CEE, with an average of  1.7 client matters per part-
ner. The number in Ukraine, which was at the top of  the table in 2017 with 2.56 reported client 
matters per partner, has now dropped to 0.93. 

In 2017 half  of  the 20 reviewed markets reflected more than one reported client matter per part-
ner, with Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania, and Ukraine exceeding two. In 2019, only Latvia, Estonia, 
Belarus, Kosovo, and Lithuania exceeded one project per partner.

Country Reported Client Matters per Partner at Ranked Firm

latvia 1.70

estonia 1.62

Belarus 1.43

kosovo 1.33

lithuania 1.29

ukraine 0.93

montenegro 0.84

romania 0.84

serbia 0.74

Bulgaria 0.67

Bosnia and herzegovina 0.66

slovenia 0.65

Poland 0.63

hungary 0.61

Czech republic 0.58

slovakia 0.46

austria 0.41

turkey 0.40

albania 0.33

Croatia 0.32

russia 0.30

moldova 0.29

greece 0.14

north macedonia 0.13



women 
in law
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Female Lawyers

The 2017 CEE By The Numbers report revealed that, at the associate level, at least, opportuni-
ties for women remain plentiful. That remains true in 2019, as women account for 55.4% of  all 
associates at ranked firms in the region, including 74.77% of  all lawyers at ranked firms in North 
Macedonia and over 60% of  all lawyers at ranked firms in Moldova, Latvia, Romania, Montene-
gro, and Turkey

Of  the 24 CEE jurisdictions surveyed, in fact, in only nine were fewer than 50% of  all lawyers 
positions held by women.

Country
Number of 

Lawyers
Number of Female 

Lawyers
Female Lawyers 

Percentage

north macedonia 111 83 74.77%

moldova 56 37 66.07%

latvia 323 206 63.78%

romania 1507 955 63.37%

montenegro 56 35 62.50%

turkey 1542 928 60.18%

Croatia 390 231 59.23%

Bulgaria 690 396 57.39%

slovenia 323 180 55.73%

lithuania 700 385 55.00%

greece 1268 690 54.42%

serbia 675 363 53.78%

Belarus 211 111 52.61%

Bosnia and 
herzegovina

89 46 51.69%

estonia 567 293 51.68%

slovakia 581 277 47.68%

Poland 3434 1531 44.58%

russia 2681 1191 44.42%

hungary 887 388 43.74%

kosovo 7 3 42.86%

ukraine 1579 671 42.50%

albania 93 37 39.78%

Czech republic 1578 600 38.02%

austria 2049 742 36.21%
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Female Lawyers Evolution

The percentage of  lawyers at ranked law firms that are women has decreased in all but five coun-
tries in CEE since 2017, with Latvia registering a just-above 10% increase. In Albania, 68.57 of  
lawyers were women in 2017, but only 39.78% in 2019.

Country
Percentage of Female Lawyers 

(2017)
Percentage of Female Lawyers 

(2019)
Evolution

albania 68.57% 39.78% -28.79%

Belarus 64.71% 52.61% -12.10%

austria 44.71% 36.21% -8.50%

greece 60.87% 54.42% -6.45%

russia 50.41% 44.42% -5.99%

Czech republic 43.19% 38.02% -5.17%

ukraine 47.05% 42.50% -4.55%

Bulgaria 61.81% 57.39% -4.42%

Croatia 63.54% 59.23% -4.31%

Poland 48.89% 44.58% -4.31%

estonia 55.89% 51.68% -4.21%

slovenia 59.64% 55.73% -3.91%

turkey 63.99% 60.18% -3.81%

hungary 46.43% 43.74% -2.69%

romania 65.87% 63.37% -2.50%

slovakia 45.97% 47.68% 1.71%

serbia 50.41% 53.78% 3.37%

lithuania 51.37% 55.00% 3.63%

north macedonia 66.67% 74.77% 8.10%

latvia 53.74% 63.78% 10.04%

Bosnia and 
herzegovina

n/a 51.69% n/a

kosovo n/a 42.86% n/a

moldova n/a 66.07% n/a

montenegro n/a 62.50% n/a
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Female Partners

The numbers for partners are very different. There are no female partners at ranked firms in 
Kosovo, and only three of  the 19 partners identified at ranked firms in Montenegro are women. 
While Austria has many more female partners at ranked firms overall – 129 – they represent only 
19.34% of  the total number of  partners in the country. In North Macedonia, where 74.77% of  as-
sociates at ranked firms are women, only 41.94% of  the partners are female. Croatia and Romania 
have the highest percentage of  female partners, with 50.43% and 48.91% respectively.

Country Number of Partners Number of Female Partners
Percentage of Female 

Partners

Croatia 117 59 50.43%

romania 368 180 48.91%

Bulgaria 213 90 42.25%

north macedonia 31 13 41.94%

turkey 354 136 38.42%

Belarus 49 18 36.73%

greece 392 143 36.48%

latvia 91 32 35.16%

lithuania 196 66 33.67%

slovenia 85 28 32.94%

serbia 163 48 29.45%

moldova 24 7 29.17%

hungary 254 73 28.74%

albania 36 10 27.78%

Bosnia and 
herzegovina

29 8 27.59%

ukraine 362 95 26.24%

estonia 165 43 26.06%

slovakia 160 40 25.00%

Poland 862 212 24.59%

russia 680 166 24.41%

Czech republic 375 80 21.33%

austria 667 129 19.34%

montenegro 19 3 15.79%

kosovo 3 0 0.00%



Female Partners Evolution

Although Austria increased its lowest-in-CEE percentage of  female partners at ranked law firms 
in 2017 by 2.03 points, it remains at the very bottom of  the list. Of  all markets for which data was 
available Croatia shows the highest increase, with 13.32% more women partners at ranked firms in 
2019 than in 2017. Slovakia registered the highest decrease, with 13.67% fewer female partners at 
ranked law firms than two years ago. Of  the 20 countries where data was available for comparison, 
the percentage of  female partners decreased in eight.

Country
Percentage of Female 

Partners (2017)
Percentage of Female 

Partners (2019)
Change

slovakia 38.67% 25.00% -13.67%

north macedonia 50.00% 41.94% -8.06%

latvia 37.65% 35.16% -2.49%

Belarus 39.02% 36.73% -2.29%

hungary 30.63% 28.74% -1.89%

ukraine 27.53% 26.24% -1.29%

slovenia 33.85% 32.94% -0.91%

serbia 29.93% 29.45% -0.48%

estonia 25.66% 26.06% 0.40%

turkey 37.79% 38.42% 0.63%

russia 22.90% 24.41% 1.51%

albania 25.81% 27.78% 1.97%

Poland 22.61% 24.59% 1.98%

austria 17.31% 19.34% 2.03%

greece 33.33% 36.48% 3.15%

romania 45.42% 48.91% 3.49%

Czech republic 17.39% 21.33% 3.94%

Bulgaria 36.13% 42.25% 6.12%

lithuania 23.26% 33.67% 10.41%

Croatia 37.11% 50.43% 13.32%

Bosnia and 
herzegovina

n/a 27.59% n/a

kosovo n/a 0.00% n/a

moldova n/a 29.17% n/a

montenegro n/a 15.79% n/a
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Lawyers/Partner gap

Country
2019 Gap in Percentage of Female Lawyers

 to Female Partners at Ranked Firms

montenegro 46.71%

kosovo 42.86%

moldova 36.90%

north macedonia 32.84%

latvia 28.61%

estonia 25.61%

serbia 24.33%

Bosnia and 
herzegovina

24.10%

slovenia 22.79%

slovakia 22.68%

turkey 21.76%

lithuania 21.33%

russia 20.01%

Poland 19.99%

greece 17.94%

austria 16.87%

Czech republic 16.69%

ukraine 16.25%

Belarus 15.87%

Bulgaria 15.14%

hungary 15.00%

romania 14.46%

albania 12.01%

Croatia 8.80%

Putting those numbers together allows us to see the revealing gap between the percentage of  
female lawyers and the percentage of  female partners at ranked law firms across CEE. North 
Macedonia, which has the highest percentage of  female associates, also, at 32.84%, has one of  
the greatest gaps between that and the percentage of  female partners, although it is exceeded by 
the gap in Montenegro, Kosovo, and Moldova. In contrast, in large part because Croatia had the 
highest percentage of  female partners at ranked law firms in CEE, that country has the lowest gap 
between that percentage and the percentage of  female lawyers in the region: only 8.8%. Overall 
for CEE, the average gap was 19.02%. 



Women in Law Evolution

The gap between female lawyers and partners at ranked firms has shrunk an average of  8.79% 
across CEE, and it has shrunk in all but four of  the 20 countries for which data was available in 
both 2017 and 2019. Four markets registered a decrease of  over ten percent in the gap, with three 
more close to that mark. Among the four countries where the gap widened, North Macedonia saw 
the highest increase: 16.17%. 
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Country
Gap Between Female 

Lawyers and Partners at 
Ranked Firms 2017

Gap Between Female 
Lawyers and Partners at 

Ranked Firms 2019
Change

albania 42.76% 12.01% -30.75%

Croatia 26.43% 8.80% -17.63%

Bulgaria 25.68% 15.14% -10.54%

austria 27.40% 16.87% -10.53%

Belarus 25.68% 15.87% -9.81%

greece 27.54% 17.94% -9.60%

Czech republic 25.80% 16.69% -9.11%

russia 27.51% 20.01% -7.50%

lithuania 28.11% 21.33% -6.78%

Poland 26.27% 19.99% -6.28%

romania 20.45% 14.46% -5.99%

estonia 30.23% 25.61% -4.62%

turkey 26.19% 21.76% -4.43%

ukraine 19.52% 16.25% -3.27%

slovenia 25.79% 22.79% -3.00%

hungary 15.80% 15.00% -0.80%

serbia 20.49% 24.33% +3.84%

latvia 16.09% 28.61% +12.52%

slovakia 7.30% 22.68% +15.38%

north macedonia 16.67% 32.84% +16.17%

Bosnia and 
herzegovina

n/a 24.10% n/a

kosovo n/a 42.86% n/a

moldova n/a 36.90% n/a

montenegro n/a 46.71% n/a
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By type Of Firm

Looking at the averages across CEE, Domestic law firms have the highest percentage of  female 
associates (47.91%) – slightly higher than the percentage at Regional firms (47.78%).  

The same phenomenon exists at the partner level, as the percentage of  female partners at ranked 
law firms is slightly higher than it is at their Regional counterparts. As in 2017, Regional firms have 
the widest gap between the percentage of  female lawyers and female partners, but that gap has 
shrunk from 26.12 to 19.03 percentage points..

regional firms (47.78%)

Domestic firms (47.91%%)

international firms (43.67%)

Percentage Of Female Lawyers

regional firms (28.75%)

Domestic firms (30.92%)

international firms (24.95%)

Percentage Of Female Partners

regional firms (19.03 percentage points)

Domestic firms (17.00 percentage points)

international firms (18.71 percentage points)

Percentage Gap Between Female Lawyers and Partners
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By type Of Firm (2017)

regional firms (54.13%)

Domestic firms (54.43%)

international firms (49.95%)

Percentage Of Female Lawyers

regional firms (28.01%)

Domestic firms (30.11%)

international firms (24.59%)

Percentage Of Female Partners

regional firms (26.12 percentage points)

Domestic firms (24.32 percentage points)

international firms (25.36 percentage points)

Percentage Gap Between Female Lawyers and Partners

The gap between the percentage of  female lawyers to female partners at ranked law firms seems 
to have shrunk in all types of  law firms since 2017, with Domestic firms again leading the way. 

type
Gap Between Female Lawyers 

and Female Partners 2017
Gap Between Female Lawyers 

and Female Partners 2019
Change

national 24.32% 17.00% -7.32%

regional 26.12% 19.03% -7.09%

international 25.36% 18.71% -6.65%
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largest
teams

Finally, we present the top five ranked firms by size in each market, with the number of 
total lawyers – partners, counsel, of counsel, advocates, lawyers, and associates – for 
each, and the number of partners alone in parenthesis. 
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# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 revera 35 (4)

2 sorainen 31 (3)

3 sBh law offices 18 (5)

4
stepanovski, Papakul and 
Partners

18 (4)

5 vlasova, mikhel & Partners 18 (6)

Bosnia & Herzegovina

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 optima legal & financial 14 (6)

2 kalo & associates 14 (7)

3 tashko Pustina - attorneys 12 (4)

4 frost & fire Consulting 11 (2)

5 hoxha, memi & hoxha 11 (3)

Albania Austria

Belarus

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 Wolf theiss 132 (40)

2 schoenherr 132 (32) 

3
Binder groesswang 
rechtsanwalte

99 (25)

4
Chsh Cerha hempel spiegelfeld 
hlawati

99 (23)

5 Dorda 85 (21)

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 Maric & Co  18 (6)

2 sajic advokatska firma 12 (4)

3 Cms 9 (2)

4
 Dimitrijevic & Partners
 karanovic & Partners
 Wolf theiss

 8 (2)
 8 (3)
 8 (1)
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# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 havel & Partners 192 (29)

2
 Deloitte legal
 Dentons

    74 (8) 
 74 (20) 

3 rowan legal 54 (7)

4 kocian solc Balastík 53 (12)

Estonia

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1
Djingov, gouginski, kyutchukov 
& velichkov

45 (15)

2
 Boyanov & Co; 
 kambourov & Partners

 36 (10)
 36 (14)

3
 Dimitrov, Petrov & Co.
 gugushev & Partners

 35 (9)
 35 (4)

Bulgaria Croatia

Czech Republic

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 hanzekovic & Partners law firm 85 (7)

2 Cms 29 (8)

3 savoric & Partners 25 (5)

4
 Divjak, topic & Bahtijarevic
 mamic Peric reberski rimac 

 35 (4)
 35 (7)

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 sorainen 64 (10)

2 Cobalt 63 (12)

3 ellex raidla 58 (12)

4 tgs Baltic 38 (8)

5 PwC legal 29 (4)



# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 Cobalt 48 (9)

2 ellex klavins 43 (13)

3 sorainen 42 (6)

4 tgs Baltic 30 (7)

5 fort 26 (6)

Lithuania

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1
kyriakides georgopoulos law 
firm

90 (17)

2 zepos & yannopoulos 77 (27)

3 Potamitisvekris 54 (11)

4 Bernitsas law 50 (11)

5 koutalidis law firm 45 (10)

greece Hungary

Latvia

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 oppenheim law firm 55 (16)

2
 lakatos, koves & Partners 
 Cms

    53 (9)
 53 (10)

3 Dla Piper 52 (7)

4 PwC legal 33 (2)

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 tgs Baltic 88 (25)

2 ellex valiunas 84 (18)

3 sorainen 82 (13)

4 Cobalt 53 (16)

5 glimstedt 43 (12)
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# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 Jovovic, mugosa & vukovic 26 (4)

2
 harrisons solicitors
 karanovic & Partners

 5 (1)
 5 (0)

3
 BDk advokati
 Cms
 nko Partners

 4 (1)
 4 (1)
 4 (2)

Poland

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 Polenak law firm 17 (4)

2 attorneys office trpenoski 16 (n/a)

3
 Cakmakova advocates
 Debarliev, Dameski & 

kelesoska

 15 (5)
 15 (5)

4 Pepeljugoski law office 11 (3)

Macedonia moldova

Montenegro

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 Popa si asociatii 18 (8)

2 turcan Cazac 15 (6)

3 aci Partners 12 (5)

4 efrim rosca & associates 10 (2)

5 Cobzac & Partners 9 (1)

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 Dentons 189 (33)

2 soltysinski kawecki & szlezak 159 (25)

3 Baker mckenzie 120 (52)

4 Domanski zakrzewski Palinka 112 (31)

5 WkB Wiercinski kwiecinski Baehr 96 (19)
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# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1
aleksic and associates law 
office

139 (1)

2 karanovic & Partners 71 (18)

3 zivkovic samardzic law office 43 (11)

4 JPm Jankovic Popovic mitic 32 (15)

5 vukovic & Partners 27 (4)

Slovakia

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1
nestor nestor Diculescu 
kingston Petersen

126 (25)

2 tuca zbarcea & asociatii 115 (27)

3 musat & asociatii 80 (15)

4
Deloitte legal (reff & 
associates)

75 (7)

5 Popovici nitu stoica & asociatii 74 (15)

Romania Russia

Serbia

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1
egorov Puginsky afanasiev & 
Partners

199 (23)

2 Pepeliaev group 160 (26)

3 gorodissky & Partners 153 (3)

4 Baker mckenzie 141 (33)

5 Dentons 84 (37)

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1
advokatska kancelaria relevans 
s.r.o.

38 (5)

2 ruzicka and Partners 32 (10)

3 taylor Wessing 29 (5)

4 allen & overy 23 (2)

5 Barger Prekop attorneys 22 (5)
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What do you expect from your law firm? 
wolftheiss.com
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# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1 asters 146 (28)

2 sayenko kharenko 105 (14)

3 arzinger 62 (8)

4
 Baker mckenzie
 integrites

 56 (9)
 56 (9)

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1
rojs, Peljhan, Prelesnik & 
Partnerji

38 (12)

2
miro senica and attorneys law 
firm 

33 (6)

3 Druzba Ceferin 32 (3)

4 selih & Partnerji 29 (9)

5 Jadek & Pensa law firm 28 (10)

Slovenia turkey

Ukraine

# Firm
Number of 

Lawyers

1
herguner Bilgen ozeke attorney 
Partnership

95 (15)

2 Dentons (Baseak) 92 (23)

3
elig gurkaynak attorneys-at-
law

90 (7)

4 gun + Partners 68 (12)

5
Baker mckenzie (esin attorney 
Partnership)

63 (11)
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CMS is an international law firm  
that helps clients to thrive through  
technical rigour, strategic expertise  
and a deep focus on partnerships.

cms.law

 — Only firm to be top ranked by Chambers Global 
for every CEE category 

 — More M&A deals successfully completed than 
any other firm 

 — 600+ lawyers across 17 CEE offices 

 — Advising clients in CEE for over 25 years 

 — More UK and US lawyers on the ground than 
any other firm

 — German, English and local language advice 
from every office

Excellence  
in CEE


